LLF-1

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR 2025

FIR No. 183(05)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 31/05/2025 at 05:30 PM

2.

St. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985	21(C)/29/60(3) ND&PS Act.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from: 31/05/2025

Date to: 31/05/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 01:15 PM

Time to: 01:25 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 31/05/2025

Time: 05:30 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 16/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 31/05/2025 at 05:30 PM

Type of information: Written.

Place of occurrence:

Direction and distance from PS: North 200 mtr(s). Beat No.

- Address: At Imphal Telegraph Office along NH-102, Imphal West District. Manipur.
- c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

- a Namer Brahmacharimayum Amarjit Sharma
- b. Father's name: B. Arunkumar Sharma
- c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01-02-1985 d. Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN

Sl. No.	ID Type WIST 90	ID No.
1	EIN	089493

(h) Occupation: Police officer

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
î	Present address	Brahmapur Nahabam Bamon Leikai, P.O-Imphal, P.S-Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur
2	Permanent address	Brahmapur Nahabam Bamon Leikai, P.O-Imphal P.S-Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur.

i) Phone number: +91 7005385081

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	(i) Wangpem Lamkang (20) yrs		Shetphung Lamkang (Father)	Lamkang Khunjai, Chandel District, Manipur
2	Jacop Shangkhil (18) yrs		Bening Shangkhil (Father)	Japhou, Chandel District, Manipur.
3	Wanghon Khular (18) yrs	Titue	Ramshei Khular(Father)	Leipuntampak , Chandel District, Manipur.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

9. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
140.	Category	1700		
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.
Sit I vo.	



12. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-In-Charge, Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District. Subject:- Report.



Sir.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 31/05/2025 at about 5:30 am, while I was at the CDO Complex. Imphal West District, one of my source men came and informed me that, three persons in one Mahindra Thar(grey) B/Regn No. AR01L/ 2384 will be transporting huge consignment of Heroine powder concealed inside the said Mahindra Thar from Chandel to Senapati and the said vehicle will be arriving soon at Imphal Telegraph Office along NH-102. Accordingly, I recorded the statement of the source men and reduced in writing and a similar copy of the source report also has submitted to SP-IW through OC, CDO -IW for necessary action. Then, I along with my police team under the command of Inspt. Gunachandra Chanam, OC-CDO, IW and under the supervision of Shri. Gaurav Dogra, IPS i/c Addl.SP (Ops) and under the overall supervision of Shri. Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area and remained there watching for the said Mahindra Thar. At about 6:30 am, the said Mahindra Thar was seen coming towards our team and stopped the said vehicle at Imphal Telegraph office along NH-102. Three persons who were inside the said Mahindra Thar were detained there for verification. On verification they identified themselves as (i) Wangpem Lamkang (20) yrs s/o Shetphung Lamkang of Lamkang Khunjai, Chandel district, (ii) Jacop Shangkhil (18) yrs s/o Bening Shangkhil of Japhou, chandel District and (iii) Wanghon Khular (18) yrs s/o Ramshei Khular of Leipuntampak . Chandel District. Thereafter, I disclosed them about my identity and informed that I have discrete information that they are carrying (Narcotics drugs) Heroin powder concealed inside the said Mahindra Thar. On questioning, the detainee no.1 at the spot, he disclosed that the said Mahindra Thar was handed to him at Saivom, Tengnopal District by one Momo of Lamkang Khunou with 100 nos. of soap case containing Heroine powder concealed inside the roof of the said Mahindra Thar for delivering to one unknown person at Senapati. On questioning of detainee no. 2 & 3, they disclosed that they went along with detainee no.1 went to Saivom, Tengnopal District to receive the said Mahindra Thar containing 100 nos. of soap case containing heroine powder kept concealed inside the roof top of the said Thar to deliver to Senapati. I have informed OC, CDO IW to inform one Gazetted Officer to be present during searched and seizure of the said Mahindar That. Further, I have informed and prepared a requisition for the Mobile Forensic unit, Imphal West to be present and assisting in checking and seizing the Narcotic drugs Heroin powder. In the meantime, I also requested two unknown civilians near the spot to be independent witnesses for search and seizure on which they readily agreed. After sometimes, Shri N Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal arrived at the spot to be witness in the search and seizure procedure. Accordingly, when the Mobile Forensic team arrived, our team along with Shri, N. Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal with the assistance of Mobile Forensic team Imphal West searched the roof top of the said Mahindra Thar by opening the roof from the front side in presence of the witnesses. While checking, 100 (one hundred) nos. of soap case suspected to be containing Narcotic drugs (Heroin powder) were found inside the roof top of the said Mahindra Thar. Accordingly marked the 100 nos. of the said soap cases as S1 to S100 in presence of the witnesses for identification.

MANIPUR The 100(one hundred) nos. of soap (covarcon) homogenous in nature. After marking, the soap cases were opened one by one with the help of the Mobile Forensic Unit in the presence of witnesses and Shri. N.Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal and found to be containing suspected Heroin powder in transparent plastic bags. The Mobile Forensic team took out a small amount of suspected Heroin powder from 100 nos. of soap cases with an interval of 5 and tested with their testing kits and on testing it gives positive result for Heroin powder. Each of the plastic bags were marked again as \$1 to \$100 and weighed by using electronic weighing machine in presence of two independent witnesses, Shri. N.Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal with the assistance of Mobile Forensic Unit, IW and found to weight S1 as 11.57 gms, S2 as 12.71 gms, S3 as 12.33 gms, S4 as 11.31 gms, S5 as 11.77 gms, S6 as 12.07 gms, S7 as 10.90 gms, S8 as 11.10 gms, S9 as 12.64 gms, \$10 as 11.23 gms, \$11 as 11.41 gms, \$12 as 12.48 gms, \$13 as 11.08 gms, \$14 as 10.85 gms, S15 as 12.57 gms, S16 as 12.37 gms, S17 as 11.65 gms, S18 as 12.05 gms, S19 as 11.29 gms, S20 as 11.46 gms, S21 as 11.18 gms, S22 as 11.47 gms, S23 as 11.64 gms, S24 as 11.15 gms, S25 as 12.18 gms, S26 as 11.28 gms, S27 as 11.41 gms, S28 as 11.08 gms, S29 as 11.37 gms, S30 as 11.68 gms, S31 as 11.28 gms, S32 as 11.47 gms, S33 as 11.07 gms, S34 as 11.17 gms, S35 as 11.11 gms, S36 as 11.60 gms, S37 as 11.40 gms, S38 as 11.60 gms, S39 as 12.35 gms, S40 as 14.14 gms, S41 as 11.42 gms, S42 as 12.71 gms, S43 as 12.64 gms, S44 as 11.59 gms, S45 as 11.56 gms, S46 as 11.16 gms, S47 as 12.01 gms, S48 as 12.02 gms, S49 as 11.71 gms, S50 as 11.11 gms, S51 as 11.32 gms, S52 as 11.82 gms, S53 as 11.80 gms, S54 as 11.30 gms, 355 as 11.09 gms, 356 as 11.49 gms, 357 as 12.18 gms, 358 as 10.63 gms, 359 as 11.10 gms, S60 as 12.54 gms, S61 as 11.56 gms, S62 as 11.56 gms, S63 as 11.44 gms, S64 as 11.61 gms, S65 as 11.77 gms, S66 as 11.19 gms, S67 as 11.46gms, S68 as 11.57 gms, S69 as 11.82 gms, S70 as 11.11 gms, S71 as 11.20 gms, S72 as 10.70 gms, S73 as 10.85 gms, S74 as 11.36 gms, S75 as 11.95 gms, S76 as 11.74 gms, S77 as 11.27 gms, S78 as 11.91 gms, S79 as 11.28 gms, S80 as 11.64 gms, S81 as 11.07 gms, S82 as 11.56 gms, S83 as 11.87 gms, S84 as 12.54 gms, S85 as 11.51 gms, S86 as 10.82 gms, S87 as 11.41 gms, S88 as 11.37 gms, S89 as 11.28 gms, S90 as 11.59 gms, S91 as 10.90 gms, S92 as 12.09 gms, S93 as 12.75 gms, S94 as 12.12 gms, S95 as 10.92 gms, S96 as 10.66 gms, S97 as 11.39 gms, S98 as 12.59 gms, S99 as 12.70 gms and \$100 as 11.42 gms, respectively and in total weighed 1161.15 gm. The detected 100 (one hundred) numbers of soap cases containing Heroin powder were kept inside one cartoon box and packed and sealed using Facsimile of OC Imphal PS and marked as "S" and seized the same from the above three accused persons by observing formalities at 12:55 pm. Further seized i) one Redmi 10-Prime having IMEI Nos. 869525054853946 inserted with airtel sim card bearing mobile no. 7628010532(as disclosed by him), ii) one Infinix Note 50X having IMEI Nos. 357240541136934 & 357240548604728 inserted with hio sim card bearing mobile no. 9863323072(as disclosed by him), iii) One Aadhar Card bearing no. 3448 8684 3506 and iv) One Mahindra That (grey) B/Regn No. AR 01L/ 2384 on production by Wangpem Lamkang (20) yrs s/o Shetphung Lamkang of Lamkang Khunjai, Chandel district by observing formalities at 1, 00 pm. Also seized one itel mobile handset having IMEI No. 353561491524462 & 353561491524470 inserted with airtel sim card bearing mobile no. 7085704291(as disclosed by him) on production by Wanghon Khular (18) yrs s/o Ramshei Khular of Leipuntampak, Chandel District by observing formalities at 1:05 pm. Thus, the accused namely (i) Wangpem Lamkang (20) yrs s/o Shetphung Lamkang of Lamkang Khunjai, Chandel district, (ii) Jacop Shangkhil (18) yrs s/o Bening Shangkhil of Japhou, chandel District and (iii) Wanghon Khular (18) yrs s/o Ramshei Khular of Leipuntampak, Chandel District were arrested from the spot at 1:15 pm, 1:20 pm & 1:25 pm respectively of the same day by observing formatties.

The arrested persons and the seized items are handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal action against them.

Dated:-The 31" May, 2025

Yours Sincerely, Sd/-

(Brahmacharimayaum Amarjit sharma) SI of Bishnupur District Now attached with CDO, TW

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of I.O.): S. Robert Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

ROAC.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. :

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manapur

14.

Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: B. Amov git Sim

Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15.